carved-out version of IAS 39, fair-value hedging is also applied for the macrohedging of the stable portion of demand deposits
(core deposits) and on the already fixed portion of variable-rate loans and on a portion of fixed-rate loans. For this last type,
an open-portfolio macrohedging model has been adopted according to a bottom-layer approach that, in accordance with the
interest rate risk measurement method involving modelling of the prepayment phenomenon, is more closely correlated with
risk management activity and asset dynamics.
Another hedging method used is the cash flow hedge, which has the purpose of stabilising interest flow on both variable-rate
funding, to the extent that the latter finances fixed-rate investments, and on variable-rate investments to cover fixed-rate
funding (macro cash flow hedges).
The Financial and Market Risks Head Office Department of the Parent Company is in charge of measuring the effectiveness
of interest rate risk hedges for the purpose of hedge accounting, in compliance with the IAS/IFRS.

The table below shows the changes in the main interest rate risk measures during the first half of 2020.
   (millions of euro)

1st half 2020 30.06.2020 31.12.2019

average minimum maximum

Shift Sensitivity of the Economic Value +100 bp -554 -1,400 297 -1,400 394

Shift Sensitivity of Net Interest Income -50bp -925 -999 -847 -847 -1,037

Shift Sensitivity of Net Interest Income +50bp 930 847 1,122 1,122 939

Shift Sensitivity of Net Interest Income +100bp 1,802 1,664 2,182 2,182 1,837

Value at Risk - Interest Rate 579 271 814 814 227

With regard to the fair value shift sensitivity, the change in the exposure compared to 31 December 2019 was due to banking
book management measures to mitigate the potential negative impacts of COVID-19.

169

Explanatory notes – Risk management

Price risk related to the FVOCI minority equity portfolio: impact on Shareholders' Equity
The table below shows a sensitivity analysis of the banking book to price risk, measuring the impact on Shareholders' Equity
of a price shock of ±10% for the quoted assets recorded in the HTCS category.

1st quarter 2020
impact on